

Nos. 17-1717, 18-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING
COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

HOWARD SLUGH	DANIEL P. KEARNEY, JR.
JEWISH COALITION FOR	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY	KEVIN GALLAGHER
One Penn Plaza	CHRISTOPHER DANIELLO*
Suite 6102	ANDREW MILLER*
New York, NY 10119	PAUL VANDERSLICE
	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
	HALE AND DORR LLP
	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	daniel.kearney@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A COERCION ANALYSIS FOR PASSIVE DISPLAYS OF RELIGIOUS SYMBOLS.....	3
A. Establishment Clause Analysis Should Focus On Coercion, Consistent With Historical Practices And Understandings.....	4
B. The Endorsement Test Poses Particular Risks For Religious Minorities	9
1. The “reasonable observer” framework threatens religious minorities	9
2. Minority religious communities rely on governmental accommodation and acknowledgment	13
II. THE ENDORSEMENT TEST DISTORTS STANDING ANALYSIS IN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE LITIGATION	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	5
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	20
<i>American Humanist Ass’n v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Barghout v. Bureau of Kosher Meat & Food Control</i> , 66 F.3d 1337 (4th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Capital Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	9
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	8
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	1, 10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	19
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	19
<i>Elmbrook School District v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014).....	6
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold School District</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Gagliardi v. TJC Land Trust</i> , 889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	2, 5
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	4
<i>Jewish People for Betterment of Westhampton Beach v. Village of Westhampton Beach</i> , 778 F.3d 390 (2d Cir. 2015)	15, 21
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	3
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	1
<i>Litzman v. New York City Police Department</i> , 2013 WL 6049066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 8, 10, 13
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	13
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	9, 10
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. Congress of United States</i> , 891 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2018)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	19
<i>Red River Freethinkers v. City of Fargo</i> , 679 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Ritell v. Village of Briarcliff Manor</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	2, 10, 18
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7, 13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	19
<i>Tenaflly Erw Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	2, 6, 12, 21
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	3, 20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) ...	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	4
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	8
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	14

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Animal Protection & Rescue League, Inc. v. Chabad of Irvine</i> , No. 30-2015-00809469- CU-BT-CJC (Super. Ct. Orange Cty.)	12
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , No. 12-696 (U.S.)	11
<i>United Poultry Concerns v. Chabad of Irvine</i> , No. 16-01810 (C.D. Cal.)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amar, Akhil R., <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991)	14
Berger, Joseph, <i>No Fines for Stores Displaying a Dress Code</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 21, 2014, https://nyti.ms/2SpK7T1	12
Cohen, Rebecca, <i>Rabbi lights the way for the National Menorah event at Hanukkah</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 7, 2012, https://wapo.st/ 2Sp5CUd	16, 17
H.R. Res. 16, 68th Cong. (1924).....	7
<i>Hanukkah Menorah Lighting</i> , C-SPAN, Dec. 10, 2001, https://cs.pn/2Q6XVFi	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from George Washington to Newport Hebrew Congregation (Aug. 18, 1790), in <i>6 Papers of George Washington</i> 285 (M. Mastromarino ed. 1996).....	11
Levin, Hillel Y., <i>Rethinking Religious Minorities' Political Power</i> , 48 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1617 (2015).....	15
Mozgovaya, Natasha, <i>Bush Cuts Short Mideast Trip to Host White House Hanukkah Party</i> , Haaretz (Dec. 16, 2008), https://bit.ly/2UcmUW4	16
The New England Holocaust Memorial, https://bit.ly/2G4ZcIq (visited Dec. 20, 2018)	17
<i>Proclamations</i> , National Menorah, https://nationalmenorah.org/proclamations (visited Dec. 20, 2018).....	16
S., Samantha, <i>Governor Larry Hogan Visits Beth Tfiloh to Buy Chametz</i> (Mar. 30, 2015), http://bit.ly/2HpmB2Y	17
South Carolina Memorial Park, https://bit.ly/2rw7tuO (visited Dec. 20, 2018).....	17
Wilner, Michael, <i>Instead of One, Trump to Hold Two Hanukkah Parties This Year</i> , Jerusalem Post, Nov. 8, 2018, https://bit.ly/2QaQvRB	16
